HEALTH AND MEDICINE COUNSEL OF WASHINGTON
507 CAPITOL COURT, N.E., SUITE 200, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002 (202) 544-7499 FAX (202) 546-7105

DALE P. DIRKS, President HARLEY M. DIRKS, Founder
GAVIN B. LINDBERG, Vice President for Legislative Affairs

NOVEMBER 20, 2009

MEMORANDUM

TO: JOINT MLA/AAHSL LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE
GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE

FR: DALE DIRKS AND TERRELL BAPTISTE

RE: FISCAL YEAR 2010 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVRIOMENT AND
RELATED AGENCIES CONFERNCE APPROPRIATIONS BILL

On Thursday, October 30, 2009, the President signed the Department of the Interior,
Environment and Related Agencies appropriations bill for fiscal year (FY) 2010.

OF INTEREST TO MLA/AAHSL THE BILL PROVIDES:

e $104.32 million for IT/Data Management/Security, which is $5 million below the budget
request and $5.3 million more than the FY 2009 level.

— The bill’s conference agreement exempts the EPA library system from the
reduction in funding below the budget proposal. (p. 113, FY 2010 Interior
Conference Report)

Please see attachments.




£ I

FY 2010
EPA Budget in Brief

o e

United States Environmental Protection Agency
wWww.epa.gov




Resources by Program Area

(Dollars in Thousands)

Resources by Program Area

" Change

09 Enacted to

International Programs $19,664.0 $20,349.0 $685.0
(US Mexico Border) ($6,110.1) ($5,561.0) ($5,047.0) (-$514.0)
IT | Data Management / Security $98,085.8 $99,025.0 $109,320.0 $10,295.0
Legal / Science / Regulatory / Economic Review $120,1689  $118,123.0 $128,231.0 $10,108.0
Operations and Administration $459,248.0 $479,197.0 - $511,895.0 $32,698.0
(Rent) ($157,406.5) ($160,366.0)  ($162,040.0) ($1,674.0)
(Utilities) ($7,019.4)  ($10,973.0) ($13,514.0) ($2,541.0)
(Security) ($24,194.9)  ($25,676.0) ($27,997.0) ($2,321.0)
Pesticides Licensing $121,7155  $116,061.0 $119,187.0 $3,126.0
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) $121,125.3  $116,891.0 $122,131.0 $5,240.0
Toxics Risk Review and Prevention $89,642.3 $93,259.0 $102,903.0 $9,644.0
(Endocrine Disruptors) ($7,102.4) ($8,498.0) ($8,659.0) ($161.0)
Underground Storage Tanks (LUST / UST) $11,157.9 $11,946.0 $12,451.0 $505.0
Water: Ecosystems $75,330.9 $86,096.0 . $50,303.0 -$35,793.0
Great Lakes Legacy Act $27,416.2 $37,000.0 $0.0 -$37,000.0
National Estuary Program / Coastal Waterways $26,046.7 $26,557.0 $26,967.0 $410.0
Wetlands $21,868.0 $22,539.0 $23,336.0 $797.0
Water: Human Health Protection $109,762.3  $101,585.0 $105,726.0 $4,141.0
Water Quality Protection - $211,210.4  $210,817.0° $223,836.0 $13,019.0
Total, Environmental Program & Management $2,362,491.2 $2,392,079.0  $2,940,564.0 $548,485.0
Inspector General
Audits, Evaluations, and Investigations $41,896.5 $44791.0 $44,791.0 $0.0
Total, Inspector General $41,896.5 $44,791.0 $44,791.0 $0.0
Building and Facilities
Homeland Security $8,225.9 $8,070.0 $8,070.0 $0.0
Operations and Administration $28,081.5 $26,931.0 $28,931.0 $2,000.0
Total, Building and Facilities $36,307.4 $35,001.0 $37,001.0 $2,000.0

NOTE: Items in parentheses are a subset of the program and will not add up to totals shown for the program.

59



111TH CONGRESS REPORT
1st Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 111-180

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 2010

JUNE 23, 2009.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Dicks of Washington, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT
together with
MINORITY VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 2996]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of the Interior, the Environmental Protection Agency,
and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2010. The bill provides regular annual appropriations for the De-
partment of the Interior (except the Bureau of Reclamation and the
Central Utah Project), the Environmental Protection Agency, and
for other related agencies, including the Forest Service, the Indian
Health Service, the Smithsonian Institution, and the National
Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities.

CONTENTS
Page number
Bill  Report
Title I—Department of the Interior:
Bureau of Land Management ..........cccocvveimiecimninniiniineenic e 2 12
United States Fish and Wildlife Service ..........ccceeneene 8 23

National Park Service ........ccocvvvevncvirvinrnnns 15 38
United States Geological Survey .........ccccvvivininiininenvenniniesnnns 19 51
Minerals Management Service ..........c....... 22 57
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and E 25 61
Bureau of Indian Affairs ........coocovvciiiinnennncnnennen 26 64

Office of the Secretary 35 72
50481



104

Long Island Sound.—$15,000,000 for implementation of the Long
Island Sound Restoration Act and the Long Island Sound Steward-
ship Act. The Agency is directed to report to the Committee the
methodology it uses to distribute the funds between the two Acts.

San Francisco Bay program.—$15,000,000 to continue competi-
tive grants to State and local governments and partner organiza-
tions to implement projects that improve water quality and restore
Bay watersheds. |

Gulf of Mexico program.—$10,000,000.

Lake Champlain program. —$5 OOO 000.

Lake Pontchartrain restoration program.—$3,000, 000

Information Exchange/Outreach.—The Committee recommends
$131,472,000, which is $5,129,000 above the fiscal year 2009 en-
acted level and $353,000 below the request. From within this
amount, the Committee directs:

$10,038,000 for the Environmental Education Program. The
Agency is directed to apply the funding formula authorized in
the National Environmental Education Act. 1

$16,860,000 for the Exchange Network.

$50,480,000 for Congressional, Intergovernmental and Exter-
nal Activities.

$7,015,000 for Children and Other Sensitive Populations.

The Committee has provided an increase of $500,000 above the
request for the Agency to begin to create and disseminate guide-
lines mandated in the Healthy High Performance Schools Act of
2007 (Title V of the Energy Independence and Security Act). These
guidelines for siting school facilities and environmental health pro-
grams for schools will help to ensure that our children are pro-

cted from environmental hazards.

IT/Data Management/Security.—The Committee recommends
$104,320,000, $5,295,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level
and $5 000 000 below the budget request. The Committee directs
that none of the reduction be taken from the amount requested t
restore and maintain the Agency’s library systeng.

Legal[Science]Regulatory/Economic Review. " The Committee
recommends $123,788,000 for these programs, $5,665,000 above
the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and $4,443,000 below the budget
request. The Committee has not prov1ded funds to continue the
Performance Track Program and awaits the Agency’s review of this
and other programs that rely on voluntary compliance. The Com-
mittee commends the Administrator for her decision to pause the
Performance Track Program to look for opportunities to improve it.
The Committee firmly believes programs which promote voluntary
compliance with the law are valuable, but should augment and not
replace the regulatory framework. The Committee has provided the
requested level of $3,900,000 for the portion of the Smart Growth
Program funded under this program area. In addition, the Com-
mittee has provided $19,215,000 for the Regulatory/Economlc Man-
agement and Analysis Program a reduction of $3,188,000 from the
request and $2,486,000 above the fiscal year 2009 ‘enacted level.

Operations and Administration.—The Committee recommends
$501,895,000 for Operations and Administration, $22,698,000
above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and $10,000,000 below the
budget request. The Committee directs the reductlon to be allo-
cated as follows:




Calendar No. 98

{ REPORT

111TH CONGRESS
111-38

1st Session SENATE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2010

JuLy 7, 2009.—Ordered to be printed

Mrs. FEINSTEIN, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 2996]

The Committee on Appropriations to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 2996) making appropriations for the Department of the Inte-
rior, environment, and related agencies for the fiscal \year ending
September 30, 2010, and for other purposes, reports the same to
the Senate with an amendment and recommends that the bill as
amended do pass. |

Total obligational authority, fiscal year 2010

Total of bill as reported to the Senate .................... $32j,154,084,000
Amount of 2009 appropriations (including emer- |
gency appropriations) ..., 38,540,958,000

Amount of 2010 budget estimate

Amount of 2010 House allowance

Bill as recommended to Senate compared to—
2009 appropriations (including emergency ap-

32,382,043,000
32,353,850,000

Propriations) .......ccceecceieeininnniencenneonnesinine - 6,386,874,000
2010 budget estimate ..........cccoceeeiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. —227,959,000
2010 House allowance .......ccccceeveeeeeneiiiiiierniennens -199,216,000

50-750 PDF




142

(616'6) (66'6) (626'6) (56'6) (punylodng wiol} J3jsuell)
00002 — 00002 (G—T11 me7 2jand) suonendoidde foudsdiaw]
160y 6L 160y 162'b SUOIJEBIIS3AUI pue ‘SUOlEN(EAS ‘S)pRY
|e13uay) Jojaadsuj 40 IO
vIz'Er — 819~ 10£'987 + 081'8/8'C 750°220°t 795°016°C 6£0'Z6€°C Juawadeuey pue sweidold |ejuawLolAL] ‘|el0)
VLT V8L 19—~ 104'98y +— - 08.'8/8'T—— ~¥50°720°¢——| - ¥95'OV6'T—— | -6£0°Z6°T-— - Ju3uadeuey pue-swesdold [BIUBWLOIALT-|EJOIGNS
0007+ 610'€T + 988°€22 9€8'12¢ 9€8'¢2¢ L18'012 uoiaajoid Ajjenb Jajem
Wi'y+ 92L'501 92£'501 92£'501 §85'T01 1133304 Y)[eay tewny ‘1ajem
002'11— £6.'6E— £0€'05 £05'19 £0¢°08 960'98 [eyolqng
6L+ 9ee'e? 9eg'ez 98E'ee 6£5'22 Spuejiom
00211 - oIy + 196'92 191°8¢ £96'92 188'92 - skemiajes [3se0)/weldosd Alenisa [euonjen
000'26— 000'£€ 230y foeda saye] jeasn
“SWa)sAs09] :131eM
506+ 1S¥°'2t 16021 16%'21 W6'1l (1S/1SM7) yuey a3eJ0)s puncidiopun)
{191 +) (659'8) (659'8) (659'9) (86¢°8) (s103dnusip auisoopu3)
(655'02 +) " | 20’3 +) (656'02) (565'02) (1e6°2D) {d30ONAdH}
9’6 + £06'201 £06°201 £06'201 6526 UoluaA3Ld pue MalAR) Ysi SIIX0)
ove's+ 1£1'221 1£1°221 1€1°221 168'911 " (Y4OU) 1oy Kian0day pue UONBAIISUO] 0Inosay
9ZT'e+ [8T'611 {81'611 L8111 190'911 Fuisusdl] apiaisag
(12€'z+) (166'L0) (166'12) (166'L2) (99'52) (Kunoag)
(1¥5'2+) (p1s'en) (F15'eD (p15°eD) (€£6'0T) (saian)
(000 +) “ | W9T+) (ov0°z91) (0v0'£ST) {ov0'z90) (99¢'091) (wy)
0008+ 0002— 869°0€ + §68'60G §68'106 §68'T1S L61'6LY uojjensiuiipe pue suoiesadg
e+ 0007~ 800’8+ 1€2'921 88/'¢21 1€2'821 £21'811 MalAas 3} J/ki0jejn3ay/aausiag jess
0006+ ” | s6z'o1+ 02€'601 02€'701 02€'601 620'66 unJssuswaseuew eleq/]}
16—) (1y0's) (Lr's) (140's) (195°g) (1apJog 0J1Xaly)
aouemofje ajewss wonendoidde
3s004 1a3png 6002 nep I ajewnsa uonjeudosdde wa
(-0 +) o) asnoy wipng 800Z W
Yim 9 Aeuag

{s12)10p J0 spuesnoy uf}

panuiue—010¢ ¥v3A WIS 404

THS FHL NF GIANIWW0IIY SINNOWY ANV SILYIWILSI 139aNd ANY 6002 ¥VIA T¥ISId 404 ALIMOHLNY (TYNOLLYDINEO0) L39ANG MIN 40 INIWILYLS FAILYHYANOD



111TH CONGRESS
1st Session

REPORT
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 111-316
\

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND

RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT,

OCTOBER 28, 2009.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. DICKS, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R 2996]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing v

2010

otes of the

two Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
2996), making appropriations for the Department of the Interior,
environment, and related agencies for the fiscal year lending Sep-

tember 30, 2010, and for other purposes, having met, after full and
free conference "have agreed to recommend and do recommend to

their respective Houses as follows;

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate and agree to the same with an amendment as

follows:
In lieu of the matter proposed to be inserted by
amendment, insert the following:

REFERENCES
SECTION 1. Except as expressly provided otherwis

the Senate

e, any ref-

erence to “this Act” contained in any division of this Act shall be

treated as referring only to the provisions of that division.

DIVISION A—DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,! ENVIRON-
MENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT,

2010

The following sums are appropriated, out of any money in the

Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the Department

of the Inte-

rior, environment, and related agencies for the fiscal \year ending

September 30, 2010, and for other purposes, namely:

52-820




113

Other Geographic Activities.—The conference agreement in-
cludes $2,000,000 for a competitive grant program to| protect the
Potomac nghlands The conferees recognize the Agency’s commit-
ment to protecting the Potomac Highlands through conservatlon
and ecological restoration initiatives. The Agency shall use no more
than 10 percent of the funds for intramural costs, with the remain-
ing funds awarded on a competitive basis for pro_]ects identified in
the Highlands Action Plan. ‘

Information Exchange/Outreach.—The conference agreement
provides $129,972,000 for this program area. Within this amount,
the conferees direct the following levels: $6,515,000 for children
and other sensitive populations; $50,480,000 for Congressmnal
intergovernmental, external relations; $9 038,000 for environ-
mental education; and, $16,860,000 for ‘the exchange network. The
conference agreement "does not include additional funding for the

ffice of Children’s Health Protection as proposed by the House.

IT/Data Management/Security.—The conferencei agreement

provides $104,320,000 for this program.
fupding for the Agencvs library system be exggggéﬁ %é% %ﬁié 22-:
duct] ‘
fegal/ Science/Regulatory / Economic Review. The conference
agreement provides $123,788,000 for this program. The conferees
have not provided funds for the Performance Track program The
conferees direct the Agency to provide, at a minimum, the re-
quested level for the Smart Growth Program. The conference agree-
ment reflects the reduction to the Regulatory/Economlc—Manage-
ment and Analysis program as proposed by the House.
Operations and Administration.—The conference| agreement
rovides $501,895,000 for this program, which |includes a
gS 000,000 reduction to the request for the Financial System Mod-
ernization Project. The Agency may take the remaining $5,000,000
reduction from rent, utilities and/or security savings. |

Water: Ecosystems —From within the amount provided, the
conference agreement includes $22,400,000 for the National Estu-

ry Grant Program instead of $28,000, 000 proposed by the House
and $16,800,000 proposed by the Senate. This increase iwill provide
$800,000 to ‘each National Estuary Program funded under section
320 of the Clean Water Act. \

Water Quality Protection.—From within the amount provided,
the conference agreement includes $208,437,000 for the Surface
Water Protection program. ‘

Bill Language.—Language is included which mandates the
amount allocated to the Geographic Programs. ‘

National Vehicle Mercury Switch Recovery Program.—The con-
ferees are aware that the National Vehicle Mercury Switch Recov-
ery Program is an effective way to reduce mercury emissions from
end-of-life vehicles. The conferees have not included b111 language
as proposed by the Senate; however, the conferees remam con-
cerned that the program’s operatlng fund and bounty fund have
both been depleted since August, 2009. The conferees urge the
Agency to assist program stakeholders in exploring all options to
ensure the program’s continued operation.

OCS Air Permits.—The conferees are concerned about the abil-
ity of the Agency to effectively carry out its responsibilities to proc-




